

Addendum to the Request for Qualification (RFQ) Document for Qualification of EPC Contractor for Construction of Mauritius Disciplined Forces Academy Building at Cote D'Or, Mauritius

1. RFQ Details

RFQ Reference: GOILOC-240(P-4)/Mauritius/EPC-105

Addendum No.: 1

RFQ Date: December 16, 2025

2. Purpose

Based on the representations received by Exim Bank and discussions in the Pre-Bid meeting held on December 30, 2025, this addendum is issued to amend the following:

Clause 2.12.1 (b) Any other requirement under Specific Experience

3. Changes in the RFQ

Existing Clause in RFQ	Amended Clause in RFQ
Part-III: Appendix to Instructions to Bidders, Section-6 Appendix to Instructions to Bidders	Part-III: Appendix to Instructions to Bidders, Section-6 Appendix to Instructions to Bidders
2.12.1 (b) Any other requirement under Specific Experience	2.12.1 (b) Any other requirement under Specific Experience
The scope under the above contracts shall collectively demonstrate experience involving the following:	The scope under the above contracts shall collectively demonstrate experience involving the following:
i) Construction of non-residential building comprising Basement, Ground Floor plus 3 storey or more; and	i) Construction of non-residential building comprising Ground Floor plus 3 storey or more; and
ii) Construction of RCC framed structure building consisting of HVAC system, Fire Fighting System, Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing works and external development (Road, drainage, Horticulture, soft and hard landscape works).	ii) Construction of RCC framed structure building consisting of HVAC system, Fire Fighting System, Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing works and external development (Road, drainage, Horticulture, soft and hard landscape works).
In case of JV, the requirements under this Paragraph 2.12.1(b) shall be met as below:	In case of JV, the requirements under this Paragraph 2.12.1(b) shall be met as below:
Past experience of JV member fully meeting one or more technical aspects listed in Paragraph 2.12.1(b), may be considered on combined basis for meeting the experience required under Clause 2.12 [Specific Experience].	Past experience of JV member fully meeting one or more technical aspects listed in Paragraph 2.12.1(b), may be considered on combined basis for meeting the experience required under Clause 2.12 [Specific Experience].

4. Instructions to Bidders

- a) This addendum is being issued in accordance with the provision of the RFQ Document and forms an integral part of the RFQ Document.
- b) Except for the changes specified under Para 3 above, all other terms and conditions of the RFQ Document shall remain unchanged.
- c) It is clarified that the Bids shall only be accepted in online mode in accordance with clause no. 3.7 of the RFQ document. Bids through any other mode shall not be entertained and evaluated.

Mr. Shailendra Gupta
Assistant General Manager
Export-Import Bank of India
Infrastructure Group
Office Block, Tower 1
7th Floor, Adjacent Ring Road
Kidwai Nagar [East]
New Delhi -110023
E-mail: infragroup@eximbankindia.in
Website: www.eximbankindia.in
